GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
 
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1703
ANSWERED ON 8TH JULY, 2019

COMPLETION OF THE PENDING INFRASTRUCTURAL PROJECTS UNDERTAKEN BY IL&FS

1703. SHRI SANJAY SINGH:
        	
Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:
 
(a)	whether Government has made any considerations regarding the resolution and completion of the pending infrastructural projects undertaken by crisis-hit Infrastructure Leasing and Financial Services (IL&FS);

(b) 	if so, the measures considered to ensure the completion of the pending projects;

 (c)	if so, by which year the pending projects are expected to be completed; and

(d) 	if so, the details of the pending projects undertaken by IL&FS, State-wise?


ANSWER
 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)
 
(a) & (b) The Government of India constituted a High Powered Committee to evolve a framework of guidelines for resolution of stuck projects.  Ministry of Road Transport & Highways (M/o RT&H) issued guiding principles for resolution of stuck National Highway projects vide Office Memorandum dated 09.03.2019. M/o RT&H and its implementing agencies have initiated action to take up measures for resolution of stuck projects within the framework of these guiding principles. 
[bookmark: _GoBack] (c) & (d) The measures for resolution of 17 nos. stuck projects in various States (i.e. 04 nos. – Maharashtra, 02 nos.- Bihar, 01 no.- Himachal Pradesh, 01 no. -Meghalaya, 01 no.- West Bengal, 01 no.-Karnataka, 02 nos.-Rajasthan, 02 nos.-Jammu &Kashmir, 01 no.-Odisha, 01 no.-Assam, 01 no.-Uttar Pradesh) which were undertaken by M/s IL &FS; has been initiated and are in different stages of resolution. 
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